325 1988/96



# THE TE ARAWA MAORI TRUST BOARD ORDER 1988

## PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

#### At Wellington this 16th day of May 1988

#### Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS an election of members of the Te Arawa Maori Trust Board has been held recently, the date fixed for the return of the ballot papers for the purposes of that election being the 10th day of January 1988: And whereas Mr Ross Henderson, the Deputy Registrar of the District Court at Rotorua, acted as Returning Officer for the purposes of that election: And whereas, by virtue of section 52 of the Maori Trust Boards Act 1955, the Returning Officer for any election under that Act is to be appointed by the Minister of Maori Affairs: And whereas Mr Henderson was not so appointed: And whereas it is desirable to validate Mr Henderson's appointment as Returning Officer:

Now, THEREFORE, PURSUANT to section 55 of the Maori Trust Boards Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. Title—This order may be cited as the Te Arawa Maori Trust Board Order 1988.

2. Validation of appointment of Returning Officer—Mr Ross Henderson, the Deputy Registrar of the District Court at Rotorua, is hereby deemed to have been validly appointed as Returning Officer for the latest election of members of the Te Arawa Maori Trust Board.

> MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.